
 

Event No 7 – Thursday 10th June 2021 
 

Event Secretary: Ian Cheesman 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

A best turnout of the season so far with 20 entrants at last. 

 

With six events now having been held (and one cancelled) Spencer Kirkham and Ian Newbold have 

completed the requisite six rides for a qualifying place. John McGrath and Andrew Lock are close behind with 

each needing one further ride. 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 14 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 21:27 1 

2 9 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:02 2 

3 18 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:38 3 

4 13 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:51 4 

5 5 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:03 5 

6 4 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V53 23:12 6 

7 6 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:51 7 

8 7 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:15 8 

9 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 24:31 9 

10 2 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:33 10 

11 16 Aaron Butler Worthing Excelsior CC V40 26:47 11 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 3 Howard Shaw trainSharp S35 20:15 

2 12 Adam Gent Progressive CC S31 22:29 

3 17 Elliot Brown Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere S35 23:17 

4 20 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V40 23:42 

5 8 Peter Main 34 Nomads V55 24:12 

6 19 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V53 25:23 

7 10 Nigel Burrows VC Etoile V59 26:36 

8 1 Brian Jones Morden CRC V70 27:33 
 15 James Ryan Team TMC V44 DNS 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 14 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 21:27 27:30 +6:03 

2 9 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:02 27:07 +5:05 

3 18 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:38 27:01 +4:23 

4 5 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:03 27:18 +4:15 

5 4 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V53 23:12 27:07 +3:55 

6 13 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:51 26:41 +3:50 

7 6 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:51 27:37 +3:46 

8 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 24:31 27:51 +3:20 

9 7 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:15 27:12 +2:57 

10 2 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:33 26:41 +2:08 

11 16 Aaron Butler Worthing Excelsior CC V40 26:47 26:06 -0:41 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 8 Peter Main 34 Nomads V55 24:12 27:18 +3:06 

2 20 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V40 23:42 26:06 +2:24 

3 1 Brian Jones Morden CRC V70 27:33 29:19 +1:46 

4 19 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V53 25:23 27:07 +1:44 

5 10 Nigel Burrows VC Etoile V59 26:36 27:44 +1:08 
 15 James Ryan Team TMC V44 DNS 26:23  

 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 3 Howard Shaw trainSharp S35 20:15  

2 14 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 21:27 1 

3 9 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:02 2 

4 12 Adam Gent Progressive CC S31 22:29  

5 18 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:38 3 

6 13 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:51 6 

7 5 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:03 4 

8 4 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V53 23:12 5 

9 17 Elliot Brown Velo Club Godalming & Haslemere S35 23:17  

10 20 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V40 23:42 11 

11 6 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:51 7 

12 8 Peter Main 34 Nomads V55 24:12 9 

13 7 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:15 10 

14 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 24:31 8 

15 2 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:33 12 

16 19 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V53 25:23 14 

17 10 Nigel Burrows VC Etoile V59 26:36 15 

18 16 Aaron Butler Worthing Excelsior CC V40 26:47 16 

19 1 Brian Jones Morden CRC V70 27:33 13 

  15 James Ryan Team TMC V44 DNS   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 Ian Cheesman Claire Booker 

   

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

 Timekeeper (start): Robert Downham 

 Timekeeper (finish): Mick Irons 

 Start Marshal Graeme Gill 

 Recorder: Karen McGrath 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 

  



WECC Scratch Series - Positions so far 

 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
1 Spencer Kirkham 6 11 1.8 2 1 2  2 2 2 

2 Ian Newbold 6 52 8.7 11 8 7  8 8 10 

 John McGrath 5  1.0 1  1  1 1 1 

 Nolan Heather 2  2.5 3 2      

 Colin Toppin 3  3.3   3  3  4 

 Ian Cheesman 4  3.5 4    4 3 3 

 Trevor Leeding 4  4.5 5 3   5  5 

 Huw Williams 4  5.5 8 4 4    6 

 Kelvin Newman 4  5.5 6 6 6   4  

 Hugo McLaughlin 3  6.3 9 5    5  

 Andrew Lock 5  6.6 7 7 5  6  8 

 Colin Barton 3  7.3     7 6 9 

 Rick Hughes 3  8.0 10     7 7 

 Karen McGrath 2  9.0     9 9  

 Phil Frean 1  10.0     10   

 Carey McLaughlin 3  10.7 13 9    10  

 Aaron Butler 3  11.3 12     11 11 

 

WECC Vets Series - Positions so far 

 

Pos Rider Rides Total Avg 1 2 3 5 6 7 
1 Spencer Kirkham 6 +30:21 +05:03 +04:45 +05:00 +05:03 +05:47 +04:41 +05:05 

2 Ian Newbold 6 +11:15 +01:52 +01:37 +01:47 +01:34 +02:03 +02:06 +02:08 

 John McGrath 5  +06:15 +05:45  +06:14 +06:39 +06:33 +06:03 

 Ian Cheesman 4  +04:14 +03:49   +04:24 +04:19 +04:23 

 Trevor Leeding 4  +04:08 +03:58 +03:57  +04:22  +04:15 

 Karen McGrath 2  +04:03    +04:11 +03:54  

 Colin Toppin 3  +03:53   +03:33 +04:16  +03:50 

 Colin Barton 3  +03:40    +03:31 +04:10 +03:20 

 Rick Hughes 3  +03:32 +03:00    +03:50 +03:46 

 Huw Williams 4  +03:24 +02:57 +03:35 +03:08   +03:55 

 Nolan Heather 2  +03:23 +03:30 +03:16     

 Andrew Lock 5  +03:15 +03:30 +03:04 +03:04 +03:42  +02:57 

 Phil Frean 1  +02:12    +02:12   

 Carey McLaughlin 3  +00:15 -00:39 +00:51   +00:31  

 Aaron Butler 3  -01:05 -01:42    -00:51 -00:41 
 

 


